ORDINANCE NO. 0-91- 7

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING STREETS IN RAINWOOD SUBDIVISION FOR CITY MAINTENANCE; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That those portions of the following streets located within Rainwood Subdivision have been found in conformity with minimum standards as prescribed by ordinance. and said streets are hereby accepted for maintenance by the City of Conway, Arkansas:

Crestwood Court
Misty Lane
Rainbow Road
Rainwood Avenue
Raintree Drive

Section 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

Section 3: That it is ascertained and declared that it is necessary for the public peace and welfare of the citizens of the City of Conway, Arkansas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after it5 passage and publication.

PASSED this 22 Nd day of

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Martho Hartwick

City of Conway

Street and Engineering Dept.

719 6th Street

Telephone — 329-3164 Zip No. 72032 W.K. STANFORD, STREET COMMISSIONER

January 2, 1990

Mr. Bill Polk City Planning Commission Conway, AR 72032

Dear Mr. Polk:

Please be advised that the streets and drainage has been completed in Rainwood Subdivision and is ready for city acceptance.

*A maintenance bond of \$40,000.00 will be sufficient.

Respectfully submitted,

Jal. K. Stanford Warren K. Stanford Street Commissioner

City of Conway, Arkansas

WKS/dg

A MAINTENANCE LETTER OF CREDIT OF \$40,000 HAS BEEN RECEIVED. Rico Roel